
Dr. Sarah Calveric, Superintendent
Mrs. Marcia Stevens, Chief Operations Officer 

BUDGET FOR 
SUCCESS 
CCPS FY27 Budget Proposal
School Board Meeting- February 9, 2026



02

BUDGET PRIORITIES

04 BUDGET FINANCIALS

 BUDGET CONTEXT

       TABLE OF CONTENTS

01 03

STATE BUDGET

Strategic Plan, Successes, 
Budget Process, FY27 Themes 

Mandates/Critical Needs, 
Funding, Impact

School Board Approval, State 
Budget Adoption

Revenue & Expenditure 
Details, Operating & 
Special Funds 



Budget Context



Budget Alignment with ACHIEVE 2027

RELATIONSHIPS

Goal 1
TEACHING & LEARNING

Goal 2

HEALTH & SAFETY
Goal 3

TALENT MANAGEMENT
Goal 4





OCT/NOV DEC/JAN FEB/MAR APR/MAY

CIP 
(Submissions, Advisories, & 

Prioritization) 
X X X X

Budget Priorities
(Submissions, Advisories, & 

Prioritization) 
X X X X

STATE Budget & legisLATION X X
CCPS Budget     

(Hearing, Building Tours, Constituent 
Mtgs., Survey, & Presentations)

X X X
County Budget 

(Hearing & Presentation) X X

FY27 Budget Process



FY27 Operations Budget Themes

 People Over Things

Compensation 
& benefits

Faculty & 
Support STaff 



State Budget 



 Governor’s & 
General 

Assembly 
FY27 Budget 

Updates

2% SOQ 
Salary 

Increase

$543.8M  in 
Rebenchmarking

$299M in School 
Construction

($127M & $172M)

2% Reduction         
in Employer VRS 

Contribution Rate



  

Average Daily Membership 
(Budgeted vs Actual)

Fiscal Year Budget ADM Actual ADM

FY19 4,140 4,063.01

FY20 4,076 4,070.52

FY21 4,055 4,010.28

FY22 4,010 4,036.37

FY23 4,040 4,133.20

FY24 4,150 4,256.09
FY25 4,320 4,278.62
fy26 4,340 TBD March 31,2026

Based on current year ADM, fall enrollment, and state’s ADM projection, 
CCPS projected ADM for FY27 is 4,340. 



  LOCAL COMPOSITE INDEX

0.0023     Decrease (0.66%)

Calculated using a locality’s true value of real property, adjusted gross 

income, and taxable retail sales, the Local Composite Index or LCI, 

determines a school division’s ability to pay educational costs 

fundamental to Virginia’s Standards of Quality (SOQ’s).  

Put more simply, the LCI determines the state and local division’s share of 

costs for K-12 education.  As LCI goes down, state funding goes up due to 

the locality’s ability to pay decreasing. 

FY25 & FY26 = LCI .3501   FY27 & FY28 = LCI .3478



$1.03M
Based on the General Assembly’s budget, the 

Local Required Share/Match is $1.03M.

$2.04
MAdditional state funding over prior year 

budget,  2% compensation increase for SOQ 
positions, increases in Special Education, 

basic aid, at-risk funding and VPI.



FY27 Budget 
Priorities



 CCPS FY27 BUDGET PRIORITIES

  



Compensation 
& Benefits

Achieve 2027 Goals: 3.1, 4.2, 4.4



Employee COMPENSATION ~ estimate for 3% Salary increase

     $1.37m
   



   

Summary of FY23 -24 Compensation Study Recommendations

2022 SALARY Study Compensation Implementation 

Step 1 (Study): FY23
 Recommendation

Raise base salary of 
Teachers on step 0-16 
starting at $48,695

Estimated Cost $563K

Step 2 (Study):
FY24 Scales

Place all employees on 
the recommended scale 
from Paypoint HR 
Compensation Study

Estimated Cost 
Teacher = $2.5M
Support/Admin = $2.1M

Step  3: FY24 Gov. 
Salary Rec.

If Governor approves 7% 
raises for SOQ positions, 
CCPS proposes a 2% 
increase for all staff.  

Estimated Cost 
$887,694

FY23-24:  Cost of Full 
Implementation

Full Implementation -  
Estimated Cost
$6,033,578X X X



    FY23-FY26 Budget Accomplishments

  

2022-2023
Targeted Comp., 
(Cust., Grounds, Paras, 
FEC, ITA, FS 
Tech/Cashier/Asst. 
Mgr, Recep, ES Att. 
Clerk); 7% for All Emp.  
(Inclusive of Step), 
Retro Implementation 
of Step 1 Teachers 
(Step 0-18)

FY23

  

2023-2024

5% for All Emp. 
(Inclusive of Step); 1% 
January Retroactive 
Salary Increase

FY24

  

2024-2025

3% Plus Step for All

FY25

  

2025-2026 

3% for All Emp. (Inclusive 
of Step); Adjustments to 
Support Groups (Cust., 
FS Tech/Cashier, 
Instructional Asst, etc) 
Starting $13.75 Per Hour; 
Adjust Teacher Scale to 
Reflect 1.45% Between 
Steps (per study rec.)  

FY26

  

2026-2027

3% increase for All 
(inclusive of step 
increase)

FY27



FY26 Regional Comparison - Teacher Salaries 1st & 5th Year

FY26 Regional Salary Rankings: 1st Year 13/20 & 5 Year 14/20



FY26 Regional Comparison - Teacher Salaries sTEP 20, 25, 30

FY26 Regional Salary Rankings: Year 20: 15/20, Year 25: 12/20, Year 30: 8/20



FY26  Regional Comparison - Support Staff Starting hourly wage

Custodian Para-
professional

Food Service 
Technician

Food Service 
Cashier

Caroline $13.75 $14.76 $13.75 $13.75

Fredericksburg $14.55 $18.99 $14.90 $14.90

Hanover $15.23 $15.38 $15.23 $15.23

King George $16.09 $18.16 $15.15 $15.15

Spotsylvania $15.84 $17.62 $13.28 $13.28

Stafford $17.70 $16.87 $15.28 $15.28

Ranking 6/6 6/6 6/6 6/6



HEALTH INSURANCE increase 

   
        
$886,000



Health Ins. Trends - The Local Choice (Avg. Inc = 8.16%)



Maternity/Paternity benefit

   $33,264



Exceptional 
Education
Achieve 2027 Goals: 1.1, 1.2, 2.2, 3.1



1 collaborative teacher - bges

   $89,190



1 paraprofessional

   $44,380



1 behavior support teacher- mes

   $89,190



Budget Increase for Contracted Services

   $1.7M



GENERAL 
EDUCATION 
TEACHERS
Achieve 2027 Goals: 1.1, 1.2, 3.1



3 classroom teachers

   $258,405
                     Math, History/Social Science and (1) Elementary



LITERACY
Achieve 2027 Goals: 1.1 - 1.3, 2.4



2 reading specialists - bges/cms

   $178,380
  



 k-12 literacy support specialist

   $152,262
 



Career & 
Technical 
Education
Achieve 2027 Goals: 1.1 - 1.3, 2.1 - 2.4



Career counselor 6-12

   $110,209
 



Cte coordinator

   $93,500



Elective teacher - cms/CHS

   $89,190



Stand 
Alone 
Priorities
Achieve 2027 Goals: 1.1, 2.1, 2.4, 3.1, 4.2



Attendance Officer

   $70,800



transportation routing system

   $260,000



Office Administrative Assistant (LCES)

   $58,549



Budget Financials



FY26 Adopted FY27 Proposed Increase/(Decrease)

State $44,545,881 $46,586,348 $2,040,467

Federal $1,336,000 $1,336,000 $0

Local for Operations $18,936,331 $18,936,331 $0

Local-Bus Leases $145,899 $145,899  $0

Other $417,336 $357,500 ($59,836)

Revenue Gap $1,820,068 $1,820,068

Total $65,381,447 $69,182,146
$3,800,699

Or 5.8%

OPERATIONS FUND - REVENUES BY SOURCE

                        *Based on Governor Proposed Budget 



OPERATIONS FUND - EXPENSES BY CATEGORY
FY26

Adopted
FY27

Proposed Increase/(Decrease)

Instruction $46,531,480 $49,927,983 $3,396,503

Administration, Attendance,          
& Health $3,519,417 $3,415,425 ($103,992)

Transportation $5,503,257 $5,758,636 $255,379

Maintenance $5,840,165 $5,750,435 ($89,730)

Facilities $462,235 $462,235 0

Technology $3,524,893 $3,867,432 $342,539

Total $65,381,447 $69,182,146 $3,800,699



1

2

3

4

FY26 Adopted FY27 Proposed Increase/(Decrease)

Food Service $3,926,401 $3,926,401 $0

Special Funds $2,651,000 $2,651,000 $0

Textbook - Local $243,322 $240,622 ($2,700)

Textbook - State $451,685 $451,218 ($467)

Textbook-Fund 
Balance $800,000 $0 ($800,000)

Total $8,072,408 $7,269,241 ($803,167)

FOOD SERVICE, SPECIAL GRANTS AND TEXTBOOK FUNDS



  $1,820,068
Revenue Gap - Requested Funding from BOS



FY27 Budget NEXT STEPS 

JOINT SB & BOS 
FY27 Budget Meeting

County budget
  Public Hearing

FY27 Budget 
Presentation to BOS

COunty administrator FY27 
Budget Presentation to BOS

2 3 4 51

FY27 Budget 
Presentation to SB

Mon., Feb. 9  
(5:30 at CMS)

Tues., April 7
(6:00, Comm. Center)

February TBA 
(6:00, Comm. Center)

Tues., March 10
(6:00, Comm. Center)

Tues., Feb. 10
(6:00, Comm. Center)



“Let’s approach this budget 
with a shared vision, ensuring 

responsible spending and 
impactful results.”


